

FILED
05-09-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2022AP1826-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CARLOS AGUILAR,
Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DISMISSING
THE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT ENTERED IN
GREEN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE THOMAS J. VALE, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1606
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State properly reissued the criminal complaint by presenting new and unused evidence at the second preliminary hearing.....	5
II. The evidence presented at the second preliminary hearing supported probable cause to believe that Aguilar committed a felony.	7
A. The evidence supported reasonable inferences that Aguilar sought to restrain or confine Sandy.	8
B. The evidence supported reasonable inferences that Aguilar knew that he did not have the lawful authority to confine or restrain the victim.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Herbst v. Wuennenberg</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 768, 266 N.W.2d 391 (1978)	10
<i>Hull v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 627, 586 N.W.2d 863 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 651, 457 N.W.2d 522 (Ct. App. 1990).....	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 258, 291 N.W.2d 538 (1980)	6

<i>State v. Burroughs</i> , 2002 WI App 18, 250 Wis. 2d 180, 640 N.W.2d 190.....	10
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d 151 (1984)	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 58, 604 N.W.2d 902 (Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Long</i> , 2009 WI 36, 317 Wis. 2d 92, 765 N.W.2d 557.....	9, 10
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(4).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(1).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 940.30	8, 9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 940.31	10
Wis. Stat. § 940.31(1)(b)	10
Wis. Stat. § 970.04	6, 7
Other Authorities	
Wis. JI–Criminal 1275 (2015)	9
